

No. 19-1461

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MITCHE A. DALBERISTE, PETITIONER

v.

GLE ASSOCIATES, INC., RESPONDENT

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

PHILLIP J. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGG M. MORAN  
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH &  
PROPHETE LLP  
100 N. Tampa St., Suite 3350  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 223-7166  
pharris@constangy.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented..... i

Corporate Disclosure Statement ..... ii

Table of Contents ..... iii

Table of Authorities .....v

Introduction..... 1

Statement ..... 3

I. Background ..... 3

    A. GLE’s Operations ..... 3

    B. Dalberiste’s Application to GLE ..... 7

II. Proceedings Below ..... 11

Reasons to Deny the Petition ..... 12

I. There is significant risk in upending over  
four decades of precedent as requested by  
Dalberiste..... 13

    A. The question presented by Dalberiste  
    represents *stare decisis* at its pinnacle.  
    ..... 14

    B. The question presented by Dalberiste  
    is the center of a robust political debate  
    with numerous stakeholders..... 20

II. This particular case would be a poor vehicle for reconsidering <i>Hardison</i> . .....	23
A. Dalberiste misrepresents the facts of this case and the necessary issues it would present. ....	23
B. Dalberiste’s tactics rob the Court of the ability to fairly consider all possibilities for addressing <i>Hardison</i> . ....	28
C. Unrelated decisions from across the country have no bearing on Dalberiste’s particular case. ....	32
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	29
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	16, 31
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	29
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	29
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	15
<i>June Med’l Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	14
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	14, 17, 31
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	14
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	14
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	31

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	17
<i>Reid v. Memphis Publ'g Co.</i> , 468 F.2d 346, 350–51 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	34
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	i, 16, 30, 31
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	29
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	18
38 U.S.C. § 4303 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12111 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	19

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. 1431, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 17

H.R. 1445, 109th Cong. (2005)..... 17

H.R. 2948, 105th Cong. (1997)..... 17

H.R. 4117, 104th Cong. (1996)..... 17

H.R. 4237, 106th Cong. (2000)..... 17

H.R. 5233, 103d Cong. (1994) ..... 17

S. 1124, 105th Cong. (1997)..... 17

S. 1668, 106th Cong. (1999)..... 17

S. 2071, 104th Cong. (1996)..... 17

S. 2572, 107th Cong. (2002)..... 17

S. 3628, 110th Cong. (2008)..... 17

S. 3686, 112th Cong. (2012)..... 17

S. 4046, 111th Cong. (2010)..... 17

S. 677, 109th Cong. (2005)..... 17

S. 893, 108th Cong. (2003)..... 17

S. 92, 105th Cong. (1997) ..... 17

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 73.55 ..... 5, 24



29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 .....	16
S.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	30
EEOC COMPLIANCE MANUAL (2008) .....	26
<i>Faith on the Hill</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Jan. 3, 2019), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20200828135818/https://www.pewforum.org/2019/01/03/faith-on-the-hill-116/">https://web.archive.org/web/20200828135818/https://www.pewforum.org/2019/01/03/faith-on-the-hill-116/</a> .....	22
Laura W. Murphy & Christopher E. Anders, <i>ACLU Letter on the Harmful Effect of S. 893, the Workplace Religious Freedom Act, on Critical Personal and Civil Rights</i> , June 2, 2004, <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20200828095638/https://www.aclu.org/letter/aclu-letter-harmful-effect-s-893-workplace-religious-freedom-act-critical-personal-and-civil">https://web.archive.org/web/20200828095638/https://www.aclu.org/letter/aclu-letter-harmful-effect-s-893-workplace-religious-freedom-act-critical-personal-and-civil</a> .....	22
